

Docket No. 12-55733

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

MAREI VON SAHER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF ART AT PASADENA
and NORTON SIMON ART FOUNDATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 07-CV-02866-JFW-JTL · Honorable John F. Walter*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LAWRENCE M. KAYE, ESQ.
DARLENE FAIRMAN, ESQ.
FRANK K. LORD IV, ESQ.
HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP
2 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 592-1400 Telephone
(212) 592-1500 Facsimile

DONALD S. BURRIS, ESQ.
E. RANDOL SCHOENBERG, ESQ.
BURRIS, SCHOENBERG & WALDEN, LLP
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90025-1168
(310) 442-5559 Telephone
(310) 442-0353 Facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant Marei von Saher

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. THERE WERE NO RESTITUTION PROCEEDINGS REGARDING THE CRANACHS IN THE NETHERLANDS	4
1. The 1952 Agreement Did Not Settle The Claims To The Artworks Looted By Göring And Dési Retained Her Rights To Those Works.....	4
2. There Were No Restitution Proceedings In Connection With Stroganoff’s Claims To The Cranachs	5
3. The Cranachs Were Not Covered In The Contemporary Restitution Proceedings.....	7
B. THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSUMPTIONS REGARDING THE FACTS ARE NOT A STATEMENT OF POLICY	10
1. What Is The Policy?	11
2. Good Faith Is A Quintessential Issue Of Fact.....	13
C. THE S.G.’S BRIEF STATED THAT THIS CASE CAN GO FORWARD UNDER THE GENERALLY APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	15
D. THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS TITLE UNDER DUTCH LAW AND NOT WHETHER DUTCH PROCEEDINGS SHOULD BE OVERTURNED	18
E. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER ARGUMENTS NOT DECIDED BY THE COURT BELOW, BUT IF IT DOES, THOSE ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Act of State Doctrine Cannot Be Invoked As A Defense Here	22
(a) Marei’s Claims Do Not Challenge Any Decisions Of The Dutch Government.....	22
(b) The “Second Hickenlooper Amendment” Prevents The Application Of The Act Of State Doctrine	24
(c) The Act Of State Doctrine Is Discretionary	26
2. Marei’s Claims Are Not Time-Barred	27
III. CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	24
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	14, 26, 27
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> , No. 2:05-CV-03459-GAF-E (C.D. Cal. May 24, 2012)	21
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 10–1261 (ESH), 2011 WL 3855862 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2011)	24
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17-18
<i>In re Dumlao</i> , No. 09-50815, 2011 WL 4501402 (Bankr. 9th Cir. Aug. 5, 2011).....	14
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1511 (2011)	16
<i>Envtl. Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D.D.C. 2007)	24
<i>Museum of Fine Arts v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1612 (2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Coal. Gov’t of Union of Burma v. Unocal, Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Deutsch Co.</i> , 265 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1959).....	13
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 456 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. McIntyre</i> , 582 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>United States v. Portrait of Wally</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13, 23
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , No. 2:07-cv-02866-JFW-JTL (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2007).....	5
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6, 16
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp. Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	23, 26
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct 1421 (2012).....	20-21

Federal Statutes

22 U.S.C. §2370(e)(2).....	24
----------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §338(c)(3)	21, 27, 28
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §354.3	1, 17
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>2 Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> §712, comment c (1987)	25
Willibrord Davids, Address at the International Symposium “Fair and Just Solutions?” at the Peace Palace, The Hague (Nov. 27, 2012), available at http://vimeopro.com/restitutiecommissie/symposium	2
Douglas Davidson, Address at the International Symposium on Alternatives to Litigation in Nazi-Looted Art Disputes at The Hague (Nov. 27, 2012), available at http://www.state.gov/p/eur/rls/rm/2012/201790.htm	12-13
Goelz & Watts, <i>Rutter Group Practice Guide: Federal Ninth Circuit Civil Appellate Practice</i> 7:19 (The Rutter Group 2012)	22
Herman C.F. Schoordijk, <i>The Goudstikker Case, in The Post-war Restitution of Property Rights in Europe</i> (Wouter Veraart & Laurens Winkel eds., 2012)	3
Wouter Veraart, <i>Contrasting legal concepts of restitution in France and the Netherlands (1943-1952), in The Post-war Restitution of Property Rights in Europe</i> (Wouter Veraart & Laurens Winkel eds., 2012)	3
